The following reconciliations provide a quantification of the effect of significant differences arising from the

transition from previous GAAPto IndAS in accordance with IndAS 101:

(i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as atApril 1, 2018 (Transition date)

(ii) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at March 31, 2019 and Reconciliation of total comprehensive income for

the year ended March 31, 2019

(iii) Reconciliation of Equity as atApril 1, 2018 and March 31, 2019

(iv) Impact on cash flow statement for the year ended March 31, 2019

The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS and hence Previous GAAP

information has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The regrouped previous GAAP

information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Company prepared in accordance with previous

GAAP.

Exemptions and exceptions availed

A. IndAS mandatory exemptions

(i) Estimates

(ii) Classification and measurement of financial assets

A. IndAS optional exemptions

Property, Plant & Equipment

B. Transition to IndAS - Reconciliations

Annual Report 2019 - 2020

(i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at April 1, 2018

PARTICULARS Previous GAAP* Ind AS adjustments Ind AS

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 448,002 - 448,002

Loans 1,141,111,328 (4,413,274) 1,136,698,054

Investments 96,913,300 96,913,300

Other financial assets 219,760 (35,827) 183,933

Total financial assets 1,238,692,390 (4,449,101) 1,234,243,289

Non Financial Assets

Income tax assets (net) 15,860,529 - 15,860,529

Deferred tax assets (net) 711,301 1,215,857 1,927,158

Property, plant and equipment 675,772 - 675,772

Intangible assets 42,146 - 42,146

Other current assets 1,389,479 35,827 1,425,306

Total non-financial assets 18,679,227 1,251,684 19,930,911

TOTAL ASSETS 1,257,371,617 (3,197,417) 1,254,174,199

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

Trade payables

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises - - -

(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro

enterprises and small enterprises 1,911,201 - 1,911,201

Borrowings 1,104,595,476 - 1,104,595,476

Deposits 5,000,000 - 5,000,000

Total financial liabilities 1,111,506,677 - 1,111,506,677

Non financial liabilities

Current tax liabilities - - -

Other non-financial liabilities 13,292,848 - 13,292,848

Total non financial liabilities 13,292,848 - 13,292,848

Equity

Share capital 96,600,000 - 96,600,000

Other equity 35,972,091 (3,197,417) 32,774,674

Total equity 132,572,091 (3,197,417) 129,374,674

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

1,257,371,616 (3,197,417) 1,254,174,199

92

Annual Report 2019 - 2020

(ii) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at March 31, 2019

PARTICULARS Previous GAAP* Ind AS adjustments Ind AS

Financial Assets

Cash and cash equivalents 6,019,356 - 6,019,356

Loans 958,434,631 (6,298,780) 952,135,852

Investments 97,747,682 - 97,747,682

Other financial assets 184,010 (22,752) 161,258

Total financial assets 1,062,385,679 (6,321,531) 1,056,064,148

Non Financial Assets

Income tax assets (net) 10,591,130 - 10,591,130

Deferred tax assets (net) 1,215,393 1,734,974 2,950,367

Property, plant and equipment 634,082 - 634,082

Intangible assets 18,230 - 18,230

Other current assets 2,205,203 (153,280) 2,051,922

Total non-financial assets 14,664,037 1,581,694 16,245,731

TOTAL ASSETS 1,077,049,716 (4,739,837) 1,072,309,879

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Financial liabilities

Trade payables

(a) Total outstanding dues of micro enterprises and small enterprises - - -

(b) Total outstanding dues of creditors other than micro

enterprises and small enterprises 1,452,915 - 1,452,915

Borrowings 930,496,332 - 930,496,332

Total financial liabilities 931,949,247 - 931,949,247

Non financial liabilities

Other non-financial liabilities 3,109,976 3,109,976

Total non financial liabilities 3,109,976 - 3,109,976

Equity

Share capital 96,600,000 - 96,600,000

Other equity 45,390,493 (4,739,837) 40,650,655

Total equity 141,990,493 (4,739,837) 137,250,655

TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES 1,077,049,716 (4,739,837) 1,072,309,879

93

(iii). Reconciliation of Statement of total comprehensive income for the year ended March 31, 2019

REVENUE  :

Revenue from Operations

- Interest income

Other Income

Total Revenue

EXPENSES  :

Finance Costs

Employee benefit expense

Depreciation and amortisation expense

Other Expenses

Total Expenses

Profit Before Tax

Tax Expenses

Current Tax

Deferred tax

Taxes pertaining to earlier years

PROFIT FOR THE YEAR

Other Comprehensive Income

Total comprehensive income for the year

(iv) Reconciliation of Equity as at April 1, 2018 and March 31, 2019

As at March 31, 2019 As at April 01, 2018

Total Equity (Shareholder's funds) under previous GAAP 45,390,493 35,972,091

Fair Valuation of Financial Assets - Deposits - Note 1 (1,232) -

Deferred revenue Expenditure amortised (174,800) -

Expected Credit Loss - Note 2 (6,298,780) (4,413,274)

Deferred tax assets on above items 1,734,974 1,215,857

Total equity under Ind AS 40,650,655 32,774,674

Previous GAAP* Ind AS adjustments Ind AS

149,721,603 - 149,721,603

575,089 13,075 588,164

150,296,693 13,075 150,309,768

116,244,222 - 116,244,222

6,833,582 - 6,833,582

385,199 - 385,199

13,023,912 2,074,612 15,098,525

136,486,915 2,074,612 138,561,528

13,809,777 (2,061,537) 11,748,240

4,800,000 - 4,800,000

(504,092) (519,117) (1,023,209)

95,468 - 95,468

9,418,402 (1,542,420) 7,875,982

- -

9,418,402 (1,542,420) 7,875,982

Annual Report 2019 - 2020

94

(v) Impact on cash flow statement for the year ended March 31, 2019

Notes to First-time adoption:

Note 1 - Fair valuation of financial assets - Deposit

Note 2 - Expected Credit Loss

36 Recent accounting pronouncements

37

38

39

There were no significant reconciliation items between cash flows prepared under previous GAAP and those

prepared under IndAS.

Under the previous GAAP, interest free lease security deposits (that are refundable in cash on completion of

lease term) are recorded at transaction price. Under IndAS, all financial assets are required to be recognised at